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educated at Trivandrum and Tiruchira-palli. obtaining his Law Degree from Law College, Trivandrum. Shri Thanulingam was an agriculturist by vocation but also actively participated in the political activities of the day. He was interested in the spread of literacy among the masses and started elementary schools in the backward area of Kanyakumari District. He was a veteran parliamentarian having been member of the erstwhile Travancore-Cochin Legislative ~ Assembly from 1948 to 1950 and again from 1953 to
1956, then of the Lok Sabha from 1957 to 1962 and of this House from July, 1964 to April, 1968.

We deeply mourn the passing away of Shri Anant Prasad Sharma and Shri P.
Thanulingam.

I request Members to rise in their places and observe silence as a mark of respect to the memory of the departed.

(Hon. Members then stood in silence for one minute)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Secretary-General will convey to the members of the bereaved families our sense of profound sorrow and deep sympathy. Question No. 1.

ORAL ANSWER TO QUESTIONS

Courtof Banaras Hindu University
*1. SHRIMATI RATAN KUMARI:
DR. RATNAKAR PANDEY:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) when the Court of Banaras Hindu University was constituted last;

(b) what is the number of meetings held by that Court since then;

+The Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Ratan Kumar!.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 4

(c) whether it ig a fact that no meeting of the Baranas Hindu University Court has been held; if so, what are the reasons therefor; and

(d) by when the Court of Banaras
Hindu University propose to hold its meetings?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND
CULTURE TN THE MINISTRY OF
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI L. P. SHAHI): (a) According to the provisions of Statute 10 of the Statutes of Banaras Hindu University the Court consists of members drawn from different categories.
The Court was last constituted during 1987.

(b) None.

(¢) Yes, Sir. The Court of B.H.U. is an Advisory Body. Since no specific issues have been referred to the Court for its advice in terms of Section 9 of the B.H.U. Act no meeting of the Court has been held.

(d) According to information furnished by the University the next meeting of the Court is likely to be held in January,
1989.
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SHRI SUBRAMANIAN  SWAMY:

What is Harrow compared to Cambridge?
Please explain to" him.
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to Questions 6
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THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RE-
SOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI P. SHIV
SHANKER): May I just make one submission that the meeting of the Court is governed by section 9, and Twill read section 9 which is in three parts, (a), (b) and (c):

(a) to advise the Visitor in respect of any matter which may be referred to it for advice.

(b) to advise any authority of the University in respect of any matter which may be referred to the Court by such authority;

(¢) to perform such other duties and exercise such other powers as may be assigned to it by the Visitor or under this Act."

We specifically went into this question why it is that for the last ten years no meeting of the Court was held, and we were told that no questions were referred to the Court either by the Visitor or the authority of the University in terms of section 9. I thought that I should explain this.
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to Questions
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"It is proposed to review and amend the Banaras Hindu University Act in a comprehensive manner."
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SHRI GHULAM RASOOL MATTO: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, this ailment referred to with regard to the Banaras Hindu University is not confined to that university done. It is the order of the day in almost ill universities wherever there is a strong sort of Vice-Chancellor. The hon. Minister has mentioned about the statute in which he had mentioned only on a particular reference by the Visitor the court can be summoned. But in all other Constitutions it is incumbent that the court is the authority in which decisions are taken with regard to the working of the university. All the universities only live on UGC grants. May I know from the hon. Minister whether, for the purpose of democratisation of the universities he will link the release of UGC grants yearly to strict adherence of the Constitution and holding of the elections in the court?

SHRI L. P. SHAHI: Sir, so far as University Grants Commission is concerned, they release grants on certain conditions and they review the working of the universities. So it is within their jurisdiction to give grants. I have every hope that they are doing so. But if there is anything otherwise which may have come to the notice of the hon. Member, he may kindly give us in writing.
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[2NOV. 1988P.]

to Questions 10
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SHRI P. SHIV SHANKER: Sir, may I just submit? The working of the .university is governed by its law, the statutes and the bye-laws. The Government of India does not come into the picture for the purpose of elections of students union. It is a matter which has to be sorted out at the university level. We »don't come into the picture and universities are very sensitive for their autonomy. Therefore, we cannot interfere in this matter.
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to Questions 12.
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SHRI P. SHIV SHANKER; Sir, part (c) is a matter where other duties have to be exercised and those duties have to be assigned by the Visitor again. Part (a) is a matter where the Visitor refers to it. Part (b) is a matter where the Visitor entrusts certain duties to them.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It revolves round the Visitor.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKER: Yes, Sir.
Supposing the Visitor does not entrust certain duties, what can be done about it?

PROF. SOURENDRA BHATTA-
CHARIJEE: It is also approved by the Government of India.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKER: It is a matter of autonomy of the university.
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SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Sir, can you club question No. 2 and 3?
(Interruptions),

MR. CHAIRMAN: No clubbing.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: I am not asking you to club me. I am asking you to club the question.

Pre-flight examination of pilots for alcoliol consumption

SHRI BHAGATRAM

MANHAR:f SHRI BIR
BHADRA PRATAP

SINGH;

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that it is compulsory to conduct pre-flight alcohol medical examination on Indian Airlines pilots before taking off;

f The question was actually asked on the floor of the" House by Shri Bhagatram
Mantiar.

[2NOV. 1988]

to Questions 14

(b) if so, what is the number of cases detected during the last three years where the tests have shown the pilots to be under the influence of alcohol and the action taken against them; and

(c) whether Government are aware that in a number of such cases reports are signed by the doctors without proper medical check-ups;
if so, what is the number of such cases noticed so far during the last three years and the action taken against the erring doctors?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION AND
TOURISM (SHRI = SHIVRAJ PATIL):
(a) Yes, Sir. Pilots of Indian Airlines are subjected to pre-flight medical examination before operating flights from the origi-naiing stations and from ouistations where they night-stop.

(b) During the last three years, only one case was detected and the pilot involved was placed under suspension.

(¢) No, Sir. No such case has come to notice.

SHRI BHAGATRAM MANHAR: Sir, according to the practice prevalent throu ghout the world, pre-flight alcohol medi cal examination is carried out by the Air lines doctor on pilots to know whether the pilots have consumed alcohol. Sir, the Indian Airlines have a number of doctors on their panel who are paid for such pre-flight alcohol tests on pilots before they take off. This practice has been in vogue only on paper and no tests ace carried out by doctors as far as my information is concerned. Sir, I would like to know from the Minister whether it is true that the pilot of the ill-fated Boeing at Ahme dabad was in the habit of getting Wank test reports from the doctors, and if so, whether he obtained a blank test report on the date of accident. If not, what were the contents of the report issued on that date? .......eoveieeririeee e

